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1 — Contact

1 — CONTACT LIST FOR IN-NETWORK PROVIDERS

Availity® Essentials Client Services

Obtain eligibility, benefits, authorizations, claim status,
remittance with multiple payers, and much more

BCBSNM Behavioral Health

Prior authorizations and/or Recommended Clinical Review
(RCR), benefits, and eligibility

BCBSNM BlueCard® Hotline

Out-of-state member benefits, eligibility, and authorizations
BCBSNM Electronic Commerce Center

Electronic Data Interchange (EDI) products and electronic
claim submissions

BCBSNM Federal Employee Program® (FEP®)

Verify eligibility and benefits and/or check claim status for
FEP members

BCBSNM Fraud Hotline

Report concerns to the BCBSNM Special Investigations
Department (SID)

BCBSNM Health Services

Medical prior authorizations and/or Recommended Clinical
Review (RCR), pharmacy, case and condition management
BCBSNM Network Management Consultants/ Network
Services Provider Representative

Information on online tools, BCBSNM products and
initiatives, provider education opportunities, and
personalized office visits

BCBSNM Network Services

Make demographic changes to your provider file, check
new contract status, obtain existing contract copies, make
changes to an existing contract (e.g., business name or tax
ID), or terminate an existing contract

BCBSNM Provider Service Unit (PSU)

Obtain benefits and eligibility for BCBSNM member as well
as out-of-state member benefits, eligibility, provider
grievances and authorizations

Blue Review™

Submit letters to the editor or article ideas for the BCBSNM
provider newsletter

eviCore

Prior authorization for select outpatient services

Carelon Medical Benefits Management

Prior authorization and/or Recommended Clinical Review
(RCR) for select outpatient services

Phone (800) 282-4548
Web availity.com
Phone (888) 898-0070

Fax (877)361-7659
FEP (877)783-1385

Phone (800) 676-BLUE (2583)

Email ecommerceservicesNM@bcbsnm.com
Web bcbsnm.com/provider/claims/claims-
and-eligibility/edi-commerce

Phone (800) 245-1609

Phone (877) 272-9741
Web bcbsnm.com/sid/reporting

Phone (800) 325-8334 or
(505) 291-3585

To find the name of your Provider
Network Representative, refer to the
Network Contact List on our website:
bcbsnm.com/provider/contact us.html

Fax (866)290-7718 or
(505) 816-2688
Web bcbsnm.com/provider/network-

participation

Phone (888) 349-3706

Email NM Blue Review Editor@bcbsnm.com

Phone (855) 252-1117

Phone (800) 859-5299
Online Carelon ProviderPortal
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Availity is a trademark of Availity, LLC, a separate company that operates a health information network to provide
electronic information exchange services to medical professionals. Availity provides administrative services to
BCBSNM.

Carelon Medical Benefits Management (Carelon) is an operating subsidiary of Anthem, Inc., an independent specialty
medical benefits management company that provides utilization management services for BCBSNM.

eviCore is an independent company that provides specialty medical benefits management for BCBSNM.

BCBSNM makes no endorsement, representations or warranties regarding any products or services provided by third
party vendors and the products and services they offer.
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2 —INTRODUCTION

Thank you for participating in the Blue Cross and Blue Shield of New Mexico (BCBSNM)
network of physicians, hospitals, facilities, and professional providers. We are most
appreciative of your efforts in maintaining and promoting the health and wellness of the
approximately 600,000 New Mexicans who carry the BCBS card. Our extensive network of
state-wide professionals provides a high standard of care and access to our members that
reflects the quality and security that is expected of BCBSNM.

This reference manual is designed for ease of use while providing a comprehensive
resource tool for your office. We suggest that you access this manual in its most current
form in the Provider area of bcbsnm.com, under Provider Reference Manual. (If your staff
cannot access the Internet, contact your Network Services Provider Representative to
request a paper copy).

Please check the Provider area of our website for many other resources for providers,
including news and updates, drug list information, medical policy information, the Blue
Review provider newsletter, electronic claims filing information, and provider forms.

“We at Blue Cross and Blue Shield of New Mexico are deeply committed and passionate
about providing high quality health care services to all our members. We thank all of our
contracted physicians, providers, and hospitals for the care you provide to our members.”

Janice Torrez
President, New Mexico Division

Latha Raja Shankar M.D.
Vice President and Chief Medical Officer

John C. Cook
Vice President, NM Programs and Network Management



https://www.bcbsnm.com/docs/provider/nm/bcbsnm-provider-reference-manual.pdf
http://www.bcbsnm.com/provider/news/bluereview.html
http://www.bcbsnm.com/provider/news/bluereview.html
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3 —NETWORK SERVICES

Overview

BCBSNM'’s Network Services Department is dedicated to building strong relationships with
our network of independently contracted health care providers by providing:

* Valuable health information on BCBSNM products

+ Claims enhancement programs

» Continuing education

» Accessibility to our staff through visits, telephone communication, and email

» Continuous enhancements to our various communication technologies

» Guidance for your office staff on policies and procedures

* Accurate claims payment by assuring accurate information in claims payment
systems (e.g., tax identification, National Provider Identification (NPI) number,
address, panel status)

+ Citation to applicable contract language

+ Compliance with state and federal regulatory requirements

The Network Services Department is comprised of the following areas:

+ Contracting

* Provider Servicing

* Reimbursement and Pricing

+ Communication and Education

* Network Audit, Accreditation, Quality & Compliance
* Value Based Contracting
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3.1 Provider Network Services Roles

3.1

3.1

3.1

.1 Network Services Provider Representative

Network services provider representatives assist providers with questions regarding
pricing, fee schedules, site visits, education, orientations, complex and escalated issues
and more. Network services provider representatives work with network contractors and
network support representatives to help providers participate in BCBSNM’s various
networks.

.2 Network Contractors

BCBSNM'’s network contractors are responsible for contracting between BCBSNM and
various provider types, such as medical and behavioral health providers and facilities.
Network contractors are available to address general questions about contracting with
BCBSNM or specific questions about your contract. If you have questions regarding your
contract, please first contact your network services provider representative.

.3 Network Support Representatives

Network support representatives are a dedicated team who handle general service
inquiries including, how to join the BCBSNM Network, status of credentialing and/or
onboarding application, where to go to update demographic information, and other general
services.

3.2 Service Level Goal

The Network Services Department is committed to timely and accurate responses to
inquiries raised by our providers. Our goal is to resolve most complex issues within 30
days or less from receipt of the original request. Our resolution process for most issues is
as follows:

* Practitioner or provider informs BCBSNM that there is an issue to be
investigated*

+  BCBSNM acknowledges receipt of the issue within seven working days

+ Should there be any delays in the issue’s resolution, the provider will be notified
promptly, and a new expected date of resolution will be communicated.

* Once BCBSNM believes the issue has been resolved, BCBSNM will inform the
provider, via phone or email, confirming that the issue is resolved, what was
done, and ask the provider to inform BCBSNM if they agree that the issue has
been resolved.

*Inquiries involving claims and formal grievances will be processed according to the method outlined in Section
15, Provider Service Inquiry and Grievance Process.



https://www.bcbsnm.com/provider/contact-us

3 - Network Services Blues Provider Manual

3.3 Provider Change Notification

Network Services strives to furnish our providers and their office staff with prompt access
to the most current information regarding the network(s) in which they participate. To do
so, it is important that we have the most current and accurate data from our providers
within our systems.

As detailed in Section 4, Professional Provider Responsibilities, and as specified in your
contract with BCBSNM, it is vital that Network Services be contacted via the Update Your
Provider Information link on the Network Participation tab of our website of any changes
related to your practice, including but not limited to demographic changes and panel
status. This information is used for our online Provider Finder® as well as for regulatory
reporting purposes. For taxpayer ID changes providers must contact their Provider
Network Representative directly.

3.4 Provider Satisfaction and Other Provider Surveys

Network Services partners with vendors and other internal resources throughout the year
to conduct numerous provider surveys to fulfill regulatory, accreditation, and other
requirements.

PCPs and other professional providers, such as specialty and behavioral health providers
who furnish Covered Services to BCSBNM’s members, may be asked to participate in
BCBSNM'’s Provider Satisfaction Survey and/or Appointment Availability Survey, which are
conducted annually. The Provider Satisfaction Survey determines our providers’ level of
satisfaction with BCBSNM and the Appointment Availability Survey measures compliance
with appointment availability standards.

Results are compared to previous surveys to identify areas of opportunity and drive
improvement. Provider feedback helps us make changes that ultimately benefit contracted
providers and BCBSNM’s members.

3.5 Contracting

3.5.1 Contracting Team

BCBSNM'’s network contractors are responsible for contracting between BCBSNM and
various provider types, such as medical and behavioral health providers and facilities. The
contracting team at BCBSNM consists of, but not limited to, senior contractors, specialists
and support representatives.


http://www.bcbsnm.com/provider/network/index.html

Blues Provider Reference Manual 3 — Network Services

3.5.2 Contracting Process

The contracting process starts with submission of a Provider Onboarding Form from a
provider who wants to contract with BCBSNM. See the Network Participation page at
bcbsnm.com/provider for additional information regarding the steps involved. Meeting
criteria for, or completion of, one or more step(s) in the contracting process is not a
guaranty of participation in any BCBSNM network, nor does it confer any rights upon the
provider applicant. No communication from BCBSNM during these steps constitutes an
offer capable of acceptance. Participation requires BCBSNM'’s counter-execution of a
participation agreement, as to which BCBSNM reserves unfettered discretion to the fullest
extent allowed by applicable law. The foregoing clarification does not, however, diminish
BCBSNM intent to fully comply with any reimbursement obligations that may arise as a
result of the operation of Section 13.10.28.12 NMAC.

Providers interested in participating with BCBSNM for one or more of its networks will
need to follow a series of steps which may vary from provider type to provider type. This
includes adequate access and availability based on provider types. More information on
the steps and documents required can be found on the Network Participation page of
bcbsnm.com/provider.

3.5.3 Contracts with Providers in the State of New Mexico

Provider contracts with BCBSNM require compliance with laws by BCBSNM and the
provider. Therefore, to the extent, if any, that a provider contract with BCBSNM does not
conform the requirements of Section 10.13.22.12 NMAC (Contracts with Providers in the
State of New Mexico), as it may be amended or recompiled, the applicable requirement of
Section 10.13.22.12 shall, to the extent necessary for compliance, be incorporated by
reference as if fully set forth in the provider contract and as applicable supersede any
nonconforming provision therein.

3.5.4 Prohibited Contract Terms

BCBSNM does not include the following provisions in any of its contracts with
providers:

« offering an inducement, financial or otherwise, to provide less than
medically necessary services to a covered person;

« penalizing a provider that assists a covered person in appealing BCBSNM’s
decision to deny or limit benefits to the covered person;

« prohibiting a provider from discussing treatment options with covered
persons irrespective of BCBSNM'’s position on treatment options, or from
advocating on behalf of a patient or patients within the utilization review or
grievance processes established by BCBSNM or a person contracting with
BCBSNM;

+ prohibiting a provider from using disparaging language or making
disparaging comments when referring to BCBSNM,;

+ prohibiting providers from discussing cheaper treatment or drug options with
covered persons.


https://pedi-uxui.bcbsnm.com/NM?_gl=1*14oatjg*_ga*MjU4NTM1Mjg2LjE2OTkyODExOTA.*_ga_LNC5KWFF29*MTcwMTM2NTIzMy41OC4xLjE3MDEzNjg3MTguNDUuMC4w
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3.6 Site Visits

Credentialing, Delegation Oversight, Quality, Special Investigations, Provider Network
Services, other BCBSNM contracted vendors may need to visit your practice in
furtherance of their roles and responsibilities. Site visits may be conducted to, without
limitation, assess your practice’s policies, processes, and/or performance related to safety,
billing, care delivery and record keeping. Depending on the nature of the site visit, prior
notice may or may not be furnished. Whether prior notice is or is not furnished, your
practice must cooperate with site visits conducted by BCBSNM during regular business
hours. Prior notice, if furnished will include information on the nature of the visit and what
aspects of the site and/or care processes will be evaluated. For certain subject matters, a
certain score related to the site visit (e.g., 90%) may be necessary for your practice to be
in compliance with applicable standards.

The site visit is an excellent opportunity to meet face-to-face and share information. We
may take advantage of such visits to provide practice support tools (guidelines,
reminders). We hope you will also use these visits as an opportunity to get questions
answered, give feedback, and get to know our staff. Our goal is to be as minimally
intrusive and as helpful as reasonably possible.

3.7 Credentialing

BCBSNM credentials individual and organizational providers. The credentialing
process focuses on verifying appropriate training, experience, licensure and
competence, and assessing data and information collected, to determine if a provider
is qualified to render quality care to our members. Refer to Section 16, Credentialing of
this manual for more information.

3.8 Reimbursement and Coding

A dedicated and skilled reimbursement staff handles all reimbursement and configuration
needs. The reimbursement staff:

+ Configures the system for pricing

» Create and maintain all fee schedules

* Process CPT/HCPCS/DRG grouper and code updates

» Respond to audit requests to ensure accurate reimbursement for billed services
rendered to BCBSNM members.

+ Identify and resolve reimbursement-related issues that are received through the
regional contractor/lead representative
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Refer to Section 5, Professional Provider Reimbursement and Section 6, Facility and
Ancillary Providers for more information pertaining to reimbursement.

3.9 Communication

3.9.1 Provider Communication
BCBSNM is committed to maintaining a proactive communications plan that helps keep
our providers current on changes occurring within the organization as well as health
insurance regulatory requirements that impact their practices. Provider communications
encompass a variety of information including, but not limited to:

* Notification of BCBSNM process changes

+ Clarification of coding issues

» Education regarding utilization of the health management programs available to
our members

* Informing providers as required by specific regulatory agencies

BCBSNM is dedicated to environmentally-friendly green initiatives and endeavors to
distribute information electronically whenever possible. We encourage the use of our
provider website for frequently asked questions (FAQs), news and updates, downloadable
forms,_contact information and much more. We also encourage all providers,
administrators and office managers, and other members of your practice or facility to
reqister for the Blue Review monthly provider newsletter to help stay up to date with
BCBSNM.

3.9.2 Blue Review

The Blue Review newsletter is distributed monthly via email and posted on our provider
website. To ensure your office receives the Blue Review and other communications
straight to your inbox, please update your email address using the Update Your Provider
Information link on bcbsnm.com/provider. You may also have other office staff sign up to
receive the Blue Review using our online Blue Review sign-up form. If your office is not
able to receive email, you may order a printed copy of the Blue Review by calling Network
Services at 505-837-8800 or 1-800-567-8540.

3.9.3 Provider Website

The provider website is monitored regularly for content by a website team that strives to
keep BCBSNM'’s site as current and relevant as reasonably possible. See the News &
Updates section on our website for on-going updates. Electronic options can be found in
Section 9, e-Commerce Tools of this manual.

3.10 Provider Education

BCBSNM is proud to offer complimentary educational webinar sessions to our
participating provider community and we are committed to providing personalized one-on-
one education to our participating providers.


https://www.bcbsnm.com/provider/
http://www.bcbsnm.com/provider/faqs.html
https://www.bcbsnm.com/provider/news/index.html
https://www.bcbsnm.com/provider/forms/index.html
https://www.bcbsnm.com/provider/forms/index.html
https://www.bcbsnm.com/provider/contact_us.html
https://www.surveymonkey.com/r/BCBSNMBlueReview
https://www.bcbsnm.com/provider/news/bluereview.html
https://www.bcbsnm.com/forms/provider/update_info.html
https://www.bcbsnm.com/forms/provider/update_info.html
https://www.surveymonkey.com/r/BCBSNMBlueReview
https://www.bcbsnm.com/provider
https://www.bcbsnm.com/provider/news/index.html
https://www.bcbsnm.com/provider/news/index.html
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Providers may choose specific topics which focus on their own office or individual needs.
Our provider education specialists are prepared to provide the personalized attention you
have come to expect from BCBSNM.

Current education modules available for training:

Availity Essentials

Carelon Medical Benefits Management

Electronic Funds Transfer (EFT), Electronic Remittance Advice (ERA),
and Electronic Payment Summary (EPS)

Electronic Refund Management (eRM)

Fraud, Waste and Abuse

Interactive Voice Response (IVR)

Corrected claims requests

Cultural Competency Training and Attestation

The latest training schedule and how to sign up is located under Education & Reference in
the Provider section of the BCBSNM website.



http://www.bcbsnm.com/provider/education_reference.html
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4 — PROFESSIONAL PROVIDER RESPONSIBILITIES

Overview

A provider is a duly licensed facility, physician or other professional authorized to furnish
health care services within the scope of licensure.

A professional provider is any health professional such as a physician, dentist, nurse
practitioner, registered nurse, licensed practical nurse, podiatrist, optometrist, chiropractor,
physician’s assistant, behavioral health professionals and physicians, pharmacist,
nutritionist, occupational therapist, physical therapist, practitioner of oriental medicine, or
other professional engaged in the delivery of health care services who is licensed to
practice in New Mexico or the state where services are rendered; is certified; and is
practicing under the authority of a managed health care plan, medical group, hospital,
independent practice association, or other authority authorized by applicable New Mexico
law.

A facility provider is an alcohol or drug treatment center, day surgery center, home
healthcare agency, skilled nursing facility, hospital, or other facility that is licensed or
certified to perform designated, covered health care services by the state or jurisdiction
where services are provided. See Section 6, Facility and Ancillary Providers, for further
information.
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4.1 Provider Information

4.1

4.1

.1 Required Provider Directory and Contact Information

Contracted providers are required to submit and maintain correct provider directory and
contact information as outlined in this section of the Provider Reference Manual, to
facilitate both data accuracy and member ability to search using various elements
including but not limited name, location, specialty, and cultural and linguistic capabilities. In
accordance with various regulatory requirements, BCBSNM will regularly validate
applicable data for the professional providers listed in our provider directories including,
but not limited to:

o National Provider Identifier (NPI)
« Office location(s)

e Business phone number

o Email address*

o Website URL (if applicable)

o Affiliations

o Accepting new patient status

e Specialties

e Hours of operation

e Cultural and linguistic capabilities

*An email address is a single, regularly-monitored email address will not be listed in the
directory but is provided and maintained by the contracted Medical Services Entity.
Medical Services Entity’s provision and BCBSNM’s use of such email address for any
business communications does not absolve Medical Services Entity of monitoring other
means of communications between the parties, including, without limitation, postings and
updates available through www.bcbsnm.com or communications sent to other email
addresses in use by the parties, by fax, by U.S. Mail, or by overnight courier or hand-
delivery. This email address will not be listed in the provider directory.

.2 Requests for Changes to Provider Information

Requests for changes to provider information may be sent to Network Services via the
online provider Demographic Change Form. To update the claims payment system and
the provider directories, you must provide us with requests for changes a minimum of 60
working days prior to the effective date of change. Notwithstanding the foregoing,
changes to provider directory information that currently need to be made will be reflected
within two (2) business days of BCBSNM's receipt of the changes from the provider.
Additionally, providers should update CAQH with any changes to their information.

You may not be reimbursed properly if you do not timely and appropriately report
changes to the following provider information, in which case BCBSNM is not
responsible for any related delay and cannot guaranty that reimbursement will be
made differently when/if you appropriately report the changes:

4-3
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4.1

o National Provider Identifier (NPI) changes
« Office location(s)

o Mailing/Billing addresses

e Tax ID Number (TIN)*

« Name change of provider or practice

e Business phone number

o Email address

e Fax number

o Affiliations

o Covering physicians

e Hours of operation

o Practice limitations (e.g., HMO panel size, ability to see new patients, etc.)

*BCBSNM must be informed of all Tax ID changes. A change in your Tax ID will require
an Amendment to your current contract with BCBSNM. Not informing BCBSNM adversely
affects claims payment as all monies paid must be tracked for IRS purposes. Your NPI
does not replace your TIN.

Note: Click on the Update Your Provider Information link at bcbsnm.com to access a
convenient email submission form that you can use to report any changes to your practice
information.

.3 Provider Data Verification Requests

BCBSNM is required to verify data for our provider directory. In addition to, and without
waiving, Providers’ obligation to update their information on file with BCBSNM as required
elsewhere in this PRM, Providers must also satisfactorily respond to provider directory
data validation requests within 90 days of the date of the request. If a provider’s data
cannot be verified 180 days after the last verification date, the provider’'s information shall
be suppressed from the online provider directory. If the provider's data is later verified, the
provider may be added back into the directory. BCBSNM may also terminate a provider’s
contract for cause based on the failure to maintain updated information with BCBSNM as
required elsewhere in this PRM or repeated failures to timely verify or update required
provider directory information, all further rights and remedies reserved.

4.2 Primary Care Providers (PCPs)

4.2.1 Types of PCPs

4-4

A PCP (M.D., D.O., or C.N.P., PA) may be a general practitioner, family practice
physician, internal medicine physician, OB/GYN, geriatrician, or pediatrician. BCBSNM
also contracts with Certified Nurse Practitioners and Physician Assistants who may also
be designated as PCPs.


http://www.bcbsnm.com/provider/network/index.html
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Health Maintenance Organization (HMO) members must choose a PCP who will be their
primary contact with the medical care system. The PCP usually determines the nature and
frequency of care that is necessary and appropriate.

4.2.2 PCP Responsibility of Access to Care

PCPs are responsible for the member’s timely access to appropriate services and care
which include, but are not limited to, the following services as defined by the member’s
benefits:

Physician services

Outpatient services

Hospital services

Home health services

Diagnostic laboratory and/or radiology services and timely notification of
results

Family planning services

Health education and medical social services, including mental health or
drug dependency

Vision and hearing examinations/screenings

Emergency services

Rehabilitation services, including physical, speech, and occupational
therapies

Skilled nursing services

4.2.3 PCP Administrative Responsibilities

For BCBSNM members, PCPs must:

Use providers in the BCBSNM network that supports the Member’s plan, including
without limitation specialists, ancillary providers, hospitals, pharmacies,
laboratories, radiologists, and behavioral health professionals and physicians. This
means, for example, that a PCP who or which participates with BCBSNM is
required to send BCBSNM Members’ samples, images, and studies to, and admit,
transfer to, or refer BCBSNM Members to, another professional provider, facility or
ancillary provider who or which also participates with BCBSNM, except in
emergencies or as may otherwise be required by applicable law and/or as prior
authorized by BCBSNM.

Comply with BCBSNM’s Quality Management and Improvement (QMI) and
Utilization Management (UM) requirements, as well as all state and federally
mandated audits (e.g., HEDIS, Risk Adjustment Data Validation - RADV) within
seven (7) business days of the request.

Collect only deductible, coinsurance (based on contract allowable), and specified
copayments from BCBSNM members for office visits; and charges for non-covered
services.

Submit claims on CMS-1500 forms (see Section 8, Claims Submission).
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* Follow referral and prior authorization and/or Recommended Clinical Review
(RCR) procedures (see Section 10, Prior authorization and Recommended Clinical
Review).

* Submit claims information accurately and in a timely manner (see Section 8).

* Maintain confidentiality of all member records.

* Maintain medical records for members following regulatory guidelines (see Medical
Record Documentation Standards at the end of Section 16, Credentialing).

+ Follow all applicable federal and state statutes regulations and sub regulatory
guidance.

* Notify BCBSNM of changes to provider information as defined in Section 4.1,
Changes to Provider Information.

«  Comply with BlueCard® requirements as set forth in the BlueCard Program
Provider Manual.

+ If participating as a Blue Cross Community Centennial®™ (Medicaid) provider,
comply with the requirements set forth in the Blue Cross Community Centennial
Section.

+ Notify the BCBSNM Credentialing Department of state or federal sanctions,
restrictions or limitations to license, or other contractually reportable events within
30 days of occurrence.

» Comply with appropriate professional standards and licensure requirements.

+  Comply with the BCBSNM member/provider complaint and grievance procedure.

The PCP should ensure that patients are reminded of appointments to help them
comply with treatment plans and preventive care. For example, the PCP should
issue reminders of screenings needed, as appropriate for age and sex, including
but not limited to mammograms, pap tests, and immunizations as listed in the
“Preventive Health Guidelines” (at the end of Section 17, Quality Management and
Improvement).

Other preventive health services should be made available to members only in those
instances where the PCP, in consultation with BCBSNM, determines that such services
are medically necessary and as outlined in the State of New Mexico Managed Health Care
Rule.

The PCP is expected to furnish members with meaningfully lengthy visits as indicated by
clinical needs. Accordingly, BCBSNM generally does not require PCPs to see any
minimum number of members per hour and specifically does not require PCPs to see
more than four members per hour.

4.2.4 Ending Patient Relationship - Provider Notification
Responsibilities

Providers shall not abandon members as patients. Providers must notify BCBSNM and
members under active care of their intent to terminate the relationship between the
member and the provider. Notice is required even if the provider is leaving a group
practice because the provider-patient relationship is between the provider and the
member. Notice to the member should be given in writing and should notify member(s)
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ideally 90 days but no less than 30 days prior to terminating the relationship. A copy of the
notice to the member should be emailed to the provider’'s assigned BCBSNM Network
Representative. Notice is required if a provider is leaving a practice, a practice is closing,
or an individual member’s care is being discontinued by the provider for any reason. (If the
practice is closing, there are additional notification requirements to BCBSNM elsewhere in
this Manual.) At a minimum, the notice should state: (1) a brief reason for the termination
of the relationship; (2) agree to provide treatment and access to services for a reasonable
period of time, at least 30 days, during which the member can continue to receive services
as they transition to another in-network provider’s care; (3) resources and/or
recommendations to help the member locate another in-network provider, including
reminding them of the customer service phone number on the back of their BCBSNM ID
card; and 4) other transition resources that might be appropriate including information on
emergency services or on transferring medical records to their new in-network provider.

4.2.5 On-Call Coverage

The PCP will ensure the availability of services to members 24 hours per day, 7 days per
week. The PCP will also:

* Maintain weekly appointment hours that are sufficient (at least four days per
week)* and convenient to serve members.

* Maintain on-call service capability with other physicians who are contracted with
BCBSNM to perform appropriate and cost-effective evaluation and treatment of
members when the PCP is unavailable.

» Ensure that PCP will have back up coverage by another provider.

+ Ensure that any covering physician is a participating provider and agrees to abide
by all the procedures, requirements, and reimbursement policies described in the
Participating Provider Agreement or other contract with BCBSNM and in this
manual.

*You must notify Network Services if your regular office hours are less than four days per
week. Providers with insufficient weekly appointment/office hours will not be listed as
available to our members in our provider directories.

4.2.6 After-Hours Communications with Patients

The following information must be provided after normal office hours by either an
answering service or answering machine message:

* How to make an appointment

* Hours of operation (when to call back)

« Emergency instructions including phone numbers to call “911” or to go to the
emergency room if patient is experiencing a life-threatening condition

* How to reach the on-call provider

4.2.7 Interpreter Services

Contracted providers are expected to provide an interpreter for limited English Proficient
(LEP) individuals and interpretative services for patients who qualify under the Americans



4 — Professional Provider Responsibilities Blues Provider Reference Manual

with Disabilities Act (ADA). Providers need to arrange for the service using an interpreter
service of their choice. Additional information regarding interpretative services can be
found at the Education & Reference Tab under the Tools option on the Provider portal of
BCBSNM'’s website. Once the service is provided, the provider may submit an invoice for
reimbursement to:

Provider Servicing
PO Box 23151
Waco, TX 76702

If you have any questions, please call 817-826-8343.
4.2.8 PCP Access Standards

The following access standards define the minimum requirements of timely access to
care. Individual cases will vary, and the standards represent the aggregate average of a
provider’s practice for the condition and care required. Employer groups and regulatory
agencies frequently ask us to provide access audits. Please be prepared to respond if
asked for access information.

Condition For Time to Appointment
Routine, asymptomatic, | Primary and preventive No greater than thirty (30)
member-initiated, medical care calendar days or twenty-two (22)
outpatient appointment business days, whichever is less,
for primary medical care unless member requests later date

(preventive or complete
physical exam)

Routine, symptomatic, Non-urgent primary No greater than nine (9) calendar
member-initiated, medical care days or seven (7) business days,
outpatient appointments unless member requests later date
for non-urgent primary

medical care

Urgent care for primary | Primary medical care Within 24 hours of notification; 7-
medical care days-a-week, 24-hour availability

and 24-hour access to triage (PCP
triage can be via telephone)

Routine outpatient Diagnostic laboratory, Time will be consistent with the
diagnostic imaging, and clinical urgency but no greater
other testing appointments | than fourteen (14) calendar days
or ten (10) business days, unless
member requests later date
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Condition For Time to Appointment
Routine outpatient Diagnostic laboratory, Consistent with severity of the
diagnostic imaging, and clinical need

other testing services via
“‘walk-in” system

Urgent outpatient Diagnostic laboratory, Time will be consistent with the
diagnostic imaging, and clinical urgency but not greater
other testing appointments | than 48 hours

Waiting time for outpatient scheduled appointments: no more than 30 minutes after
the scheduled time, unless there is an emergency or other urgent situation; in that case,
the member will be given the opportunity to be seen by another provider in the office or to
be rescheduled within 48 hours.

The timing of scheduled follow-up outpatient visits with providers will be consistent with the
clinical need.

4.3 Specialists

4.3.1 Specialist Responsibilities

BCBSNM requires PCPs to refer members to in-network specialists, unless they have
prior authorization from the Medical Director or his or her designee to refer the member to
an out-of-network specialist. Follow the referral and prior authorization and/or
Recommended Clinical Review (RCR) procedures (see Section 10, Prior authorization and
Recommend Clinical Review).

For BCBSNM members, specialists must:

* Notify the BCBSNM Credentialing Department of state or federal sanctions,
restrictions limitations to license, or other contractually reportable events within 30
days of occurrence (required by contract).

* Provide only those services requested by the PCP (exception: OB/GYN care).

+ Contact the member’s PCP to discuss the indicated treatment.

*  Work closely with the PCP to enhance continuity of health services.

+ Communicate findings and recommended treatment plans to the PCP.

» Use providers in the BCBSNM network that supports the Member’s plan, including
without limitation specialists, ancillary providers, hospitals, pharmacies,
laboratories, radiologists, and behavioral health professionals and physicians. This
means, for example, that a specialist who or which participates with BCBSNM is
required to send BCBSNM Members’ samples, images, and studies to, and admit,
transfer to, or refer BCBSNM Members to, another professional provider, facility or
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ancillary provider who or which also participates with BCBSNM, except in
emergencies or as may otherwise be required by applicable law and/or as prior
authorized by BCBSNM.

+  Comply with BCBSNM QMI and UM requirements, as well as all state and federally
mandated audits (e.g., HEDIS, Risk Adjustment Data Validation) within seven (7)
business days of the request.

» Collect only deductible, coinsurance (based on contract allowable), and specified
copayments from BCBSNM members for office visits; and also charges for non-
covered services.

*  Submit claims on CMS-1500 forms (see Section 8, Claims Submission).

» Obtain a referral from the PCP for any service that requires prior authorization
before services are rendered (see Section 10, Prior authorization).

« Submit encounter and claims information accurately and in a timely manner (see
Section 8).

* Maintain confidentiality of all member records.

* Maintain medical records for members following regulatory guidelines (see Medical
Record Documentation Standards at the end of Section 16).

» Follow all applicable federal and state regulations.

» Notify BCBSNM of changes to provider information as defined in Changes to
Provider Information in this section.

«  Comply with BlueCard® requirements as set forth in the BlueCard Program
Provider Manual,

+ If participating as a Blue Cross Community Centennial (Medicaid) provider, comply
with the requirements set forth in the Blue Cross Community Centennial Section.

« Comply with appropriate professional standards and licensure requirements.

+  Comply with the BCBSNM member complaint and grievance procedure.

4.3.2 Ending Patient Relationship - Provider Notification
Responsibilities

4-10

Providers shall not abandon members as patients. Providers must notify BCBSNM and
members under active care of their intent to terminate the relationship between the
member and the provider. Notice is required even if the provider is leaving a group
practice because the provider-patient relationship is between the provider and the
member. Notice to the member should be given in writing and should notify member(s)
ideally 90 days but no less than 30 days prior to terminating the relationship. A copy of the
notice to the member should be emailed to the provider’'s assigned BCBSNM Network
Representative. Notice is required if a provider is leaving a practice, a practice is closing,
or an individual member’s care is being discontinued by the provider for any reason. (If the
practice is closing, there are additional notification requirements to BCBSNM elsewhere in
this Manual.) At a minimum, the notice should state: (1) a brief reason for the termination
of the relationship; (2) agree to provide treatment and access to services for a reasonable
period of time, at least 30 days, during which the member can continue to receive services
as they transition to another in-network provider’s care; (3) resources and/or
recommendations to help the member locate another in-network provider, including
reminding them of the customer service phone number on the back of their BCBSNM ID
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card; and 4) other transition resources that might be appropriate including information on
emergency services or on transferring medical records to their new in-network provider.

4.3.3 Interpreter Services

Contracted providers are expected to provide an interpreter for limited English Proficient
(LEP) individuals and interpretative services for patients who qualify under the Americans
with Disabilities Act (ADA). Providers need to arrange for the service using an interpreter
service of their choice. Additional information regarding interpretative services can be
found at the Education & Reference tab under the Tools option on the Provider portal of
BCBSNM'’s website. Once the service is provided, the provider may submit an invoice for

reimbursement to:

Provider Servicing
PO Box 23151
Waco, TX 76702

If you have any questions, call 817-826-8343.

4.3.4 Specialist and Behavioral Health Access Standards

The following access standards define the minimum requirements of timely access to care.
Individual cases will vary, and the standards represent the aggregate average of a
provider’s practice for the condition and care required. Employer groups and regulatory
agencies frequently ask us to provide access audits. Please be prepared to respond if
asked for access information.

Condition

For

Time to Appointment

Symptomatic, recipient-
initiated, outpatient referral
and consultation,
(preventive or routine)

Specialty medical care

Consistent with clinical urgency, but
no more than twenty-one (21)
calendar days, or fifteen (15)
business days, unless the member
requests a later time

Specialty outpatient referral
and consultation
(symptomatic, needs
medical attention)

Specialty medical care

Consistent with clinical urgency, but
no more than 24 hours for urgent
appointment, and nine (9) calendar
days for non-urgent symptomatic, or
seven (7) business days, unless the
member requests a later time

Non-urgent, outpatient
appointments, initial visits
or follow-up for preventive
or routine care

Behavioral health care

No greater than seven (7) calendar
days or five (5) business days,
whichever is less, unless the member
requests a later time

Non-urgent, symptomatic,
medical attention needed

Behavioral health care

No greater than nine seven (7) days
or five (5) business days, unless the
member requests a later time.
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Condition

For

Time to Appointment

Routine follow up

Behavioral health care

Within 30 calendar days unless the
member requests a later time

Urgent conditions,
outpatient appointment

Behavioral health care

Within 24 hours of notification; 7-
days-a-week, 24-hour availability and
24-hour access to behavioral triage

Crisis services, including
non-life-threatening
emergency care, face-to-
face appointment

Behavioral health care

Care for crisis services including non-
life-threatening emergency care
within 90 minutes; 7-days-a-week,
24-hour access to triage or hospital
emergency room

Routine outpatient

Diagnostic laboratory,
diagnostic imaging, and
other testing appointments

Time will be consistent with the
clinical urgency, but no greater than
fourteen (14) calendar days, unless
the member requests a later date

“Walk-in” system

Diagnostic laboratory,
diagnostic imaging, and
other testing services via
“‘walk-in" system

Consistent with severity of the clinical
need

Urgent outpatient

Diagnostic laboratory,
diagnostic imaging, and
other testing
appointments

Time will be consistent with the
clinical urgency but not greater
than 48 hours

Waiting time for outpatient scheduled appointments: no more than 30 minutes after
the scheduled time, unless there is an emergency or other urgent situation; in that case,
the member will be given the opportunity to be seen by another provider in the office or to
be rescheduled within 48 hours.

The timing of scheduled follow-up outpatient visits with providers will be consistent with the

clinical need.

4.4 Medical Records

4.4.1 Medical Records Requests

Providers will furnish medical, financial, and administrative information to BCBSNM that
may be necessary for compliance with state and federal law (e.g., ACA Risk Adjustment)
and without limitation, for QMI (e.g., HEDIS), UM (e.g., Medical Necessity), SID (e.qg.,
Audits) and as may be otherwise provided in the Provider’s participation agreement or this
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manual. Requested copies of medical records must be delivered to BCBSNM within seven
(7) business days. BCBSNM does not pay for medical records.

Note: BCBSNM is compliant with the Health Insurance Portability & Accountability Act
(HIPAA) regulations regarding required medical records.

4 .4.2 Standards for Medical Records

Participating providers must have a system in place for maintaining medical records that
conforms to regulatory standards. Each visit whether direct or indirect must be
comprehensively documented in the member's medical chart.

Refer to the Medical Records Documentation Standards in the Standards & Requirements
section of our provider website.

4.4.3 Transfer of Medical Records

The physician or physician group practice is responsible for making appropriate
arrangements for the disposition of medical records when a practice closes.

The recommended period for record retention is:

* Adult patients—10 years from the date the patient was last seen.
* Minor patients—28 years from the patient’s birth.

+ Mammography patients—10 years from last mammography.

» Deceased patients—5 years from the date of death.

For situations where a physician is turning over their practice to another physician:

* There should be a written agreement that stipulates the recommended retention
time and access capability

» If physicians choose to destroy clinical records after a set period of time,
confidentiality must not be compromised. There are record destruction services
that guarantee records are properly destroyed without releasing any information.

« When a practice closes and medical records are transferred, patients should be
notified that they may designate a physician or other provider to receive their
records.

« If a patient does not designate a physician, records may be transferred to a
custodian (physician or commercial storage firm).

Custodians who agree to retain the records can be physicians, non-physicians, or
commercial storage facilities. Custodial arrangements for retaining records are usually
entered into for a fee and should be in writing. A written custodial agreement should
guarantee future access to the records for both the physician and patients. A custodial
agreement should include the following:

+ Keep and maintain the medical records received for the same retention times as
above.

» No right to access the information contained in the medical records without a
signed release from the patient or a properly executed subpoena or court order.
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* Notify the original physician or physician’s personal representative of any change
of address or phone number.

+ Terms apply to all persons in the custodian’s employment and facility.

* Release copies of the medical records to a person designated by the patient only
with the patient’s written request.

« Comply with state and federal laws governing medical record confidentiality,
access, disclosure, and charges for copies of the records.

» Agreed-upon fees for maintaining the records.

* Language that addresses any personal practice decisions made by a custodian
(retirement, selling, or moving) to ensure the safety of and continued access to the
records by the original physician or physician’s personal representative.

4.5 Medical Policy and Member Benefits

4.5.1 Overview

Providers are required to review BCBSNM medical policy information, as these
policies may impact your reimbursement and your patients’ benefits. Approved new
or revised medical policies and their effective dates are posted on our website around
the first and fifteenth of each month. To view Active Policies or Pending Policies, visit
bcbsnm.com under Standards & Requirements. In addition, you may also click on
Draft Policies to view policies that are under development or are being revised and
submit your comments via email.

Medical policies are based on data from the peer-reviewed scientific literature, from
criteria developed by specialty societies, and from guidelines adopted by other health
care organizations. Medical policies are used to make benefit coverage
determinations. In the event of conflict between a medical policy and any Plan
document, the Plan document will govern.

Providers are responsible for being familiar with services that may not be covered by
BCBSNM, such as procedures that may be considered experimental and/or
investigational. If a procedure or diagnostic service is considered experimental and/or
investigational, you must inform the member that they may incur financial
responsibility.

Note: Federal Employment Program (FEP) utilizes a hierarchical review process that
includes the FEP medical policies. These policies may be found at fepblue.org. If
there is no FEP policy, then BCBSNM medical policies are followed.

4.5.2 Experimental, Investigational, or Unproven Services

Experimental, investigational, or unproven services include any treatment, procedure,
facility, equipment, drug, device, or supply not accepted as standard medical practice,
as defined below. In addition, if federal or other government agency approval is required
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for use of any items and such approval was not granted when services were administered,
the service is considered experimental and will not be covered.

Standard medical practice means the use of services or supplies that are in general use
in the medical community in the United States and that meet the following criteria:

* The services or supplies have been demonstrated in standard medical textbooks
published in the United States and/or peer-reviewed literature to have scientifically
established medical value for curing or alleviating the condition being treated.

* The services or supplies are appropriate for the hospital or other facility provider in
which they were performed.

* The physician or other professional provider administering the services or supplies
has had the appropriate training and experience to provide the treatment or
procedure.

For a treatment, procedure, facility, piece of equipment, drug, device, or supply to be
considered experimental, investigational, or unproven, one or more of the following
conditions must be met:

« The device, drug, or medicine cannot be marketed lawfully without approval of the
U.S. Food and Drug Administration (FDA), and approval for marketing has not
been given at the time the device, drug, or medicine is furnished.

* Reliable evidence shows that the treatment, device, drug, or medicine is the
subject of ongoing phase |, Il, or Il clinical trials or under study to determine its
maximum tolerated dose, toxicity, safety, efficacy, or efficacy as compared with the
standard means of treatment or diagnosis.

* Reliable evidence shows that the consensus of opinion among experts regarding
the treatment, procedure, device, drug, or medicine is that further studies or clinical
trials are necessary to determine its maximum tolerated dose, toxicity, efficacy, or
efficacy as compared with the standard means of treatment or diagnosis.

» The guidelines and practices of Medicare, the FDA, or other government programs
or agencies may be considered in a determination; however, approval by other
bodies will neither constitute nor necessitate approval by BCBSNM.

» The service must be medically necessary and not excluded by any other contract
exclusion.

Note: Reliable evidence means only published reports and articles in authoritative peer-
reviewed medical and scientific literature; the written protocol(s) used by the treating
facility; or the protocol(s) of another facility studying substantially the same medical
treatment, procedure, device, or drug; or the written informed consent used by the treating
facility or by another facility studying substantially the same medical treatment, procedure,
device, or drug. Experimental, investigational, or unproven does not include cancer
chemotherapy or other types of therapies that are the subjects of ongoing phase IV clinical
trials.

4.5.3 Exclusions and Non-Covered Services

BCBSNM does not cover services for which the member has no legal obligation* to pay or
that are free, including:
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+ Charges made only because benefits are available under the health care plan

+ Services for which the member has received a professional or courtesy discount

* Volunteer services

» Services provided by the member for him or herself

» Services provided by a BCBSNM provider to a family member or immediate
relative, or services provided to persons ordinarily residing in a family member’s or
immediate relative’s household (**See below for definitions and related information
from the Medicare Benefit Policy Manual).

* Physician charges exceeding the amount specified by the Centers for Medicare &
Medicaid Services (CMS) when primary benefits are payable under Medicare

When BCBSNM receives claims that fall into the above categories, they will be denied as
non-covered services.

*The “No Legal Payment Obligation” exclusion above does not apply to services received
at Department of Defense facilities or covered by Indian Health Service/Contract Health
Services or Medicaid.

**The Medicare Benefit Policy Manual, CMS Publication 100-02, Chapter 16, Section 130,
Charges Imposed by Immediate Relatives of the Patient or Members of the Patient’s
Household, provides the following definitions of an immediate relative and members of the
patient’s household.

An immediate relative includes the following degrees of relationship:

Husband and wife

Natural or adoptive parent, child, and sibling

Stepparent, stepchild, stepbrother, and stepsister

Father-in-law, mother-in-law, son-in-law, daughter-in-law, brother-in-law, and
sister-in-law

« Grandparent and grandchild

» Spouse of grandparent and grandchild

Note: A step-relationship and an in-law relationship continue to exist even if the marriage
upon which the relationship is based is terminated through divorce or through the death of
one of the parties.

Members of the patient’s household are persons sharing a common abode with the patient
as a part of a single-family unit, including those related by blood, marriage or adoption,
domestic employees and others who live together as part of a single-family unit. A mere
roomer or boarder is not included in this definition.

Note: FEP has non-covered services that are defined in the benefit brochure.

4.5.4 FEP Exclusions

Standby Physicians — The Federal Employee Program (FEP) Plans do not provide
benefits for standby services.
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* FEP benefits are available when a physician becomes actively involved in a
patient’s care. In certain cases, such as neonatal intensive care, where the standby
physician is in attendance because of a medically appropriate diagnosis, benefits
may be available. The standby physician must be requested by the attending
physician.

» Benefits are not provided for physicians who are on call at the hospital when the
medical condition of the patient does not support the indication that additional
physician assistance would be necessary.
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5 —PROFESSIONAL PROVIDER REIMBURSEMENT

Overview

The following is a description of the basic fee schedule methodology used to reimburse
professional providers and some ancillary providers. In general, this reimbursement
method is tied to the filing of a CMS-1500 claim form for services provided as designated
by Current Procedural Terminology (CPT®) or HCPCS codes.

Note: For facility provider reimbursement, see Section 6, Facility Providers and Ancillary
Providers

CPT copyright 2012 American Medical Association (AMA). All rights reserved. CPT is a registered trademark
of the AMA.
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5.1 Fee Schedule

5.1

5.1

5.1

.1 Overview

The BCBSNM Maximum Allowable Fee Schedule for PPO/HMO/PAR/POS networks
utilizes certain aspects of the Medicare Resource Based Relative Value System (RBRVS)
methodology as further described in the reimbursement attachment to your participation
agreement with BCBSNM. RBRVS establishes Relative Value Units (RVUs) for most
procedure codes based on the resources, knowledge, and cost needed to provide the
service. It also provides a consistent method of determining the price for each code,
relative to other codes. In most cases, to determine a fee for a procedure code, multiply
the total RVU for the code by the applicable Conversion Factor (CF) in your participation
agreement with BCBSNM (e.g., RVU of 1.234 x a CF of $39.36 = $48.57). BCBSNM may
update RVUs based on and subsequent to changes made by CMS. BCBSNM may also
make certain adjustments to RVUs such as, but not limited to, New Mexico’s Geographic
Practice Cost Indices (GPCls) and Site of Service (SOS).

The BCBSNM Maximum Allowable Fee Schedules for Blue Preferred, Blue Advantage
and Blue Community list prices for Covered Services furnished to Members with health
plans supported by those networks.

.2 Fee Schedule Requests

Providers can obtain an entire fee schedule or request fee information for specific codes
by filling out a Fee Schedule Request Form (and related Confidentiality Agreement)
available on the bcbhsnm.com provider website under Forms.

Medicare Relative Values and fees are available on the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid
Services (CMS) website, at cms.hhs.gov/home/medicare.asp. The RVUs on the CMS
website are not adjusted for New Mexico GPCls.

Note: The BCBSNM fee schedule is not a guarantee of payment. Services represented
are subject to provisions of the health plan including, but not limited to: membership,
eligibility, premium payment, claim payment logic, provider contract terms and conditions,
applicable medical policy, benefits limitations and exclusions, bundling logic, and licensing
scope of practice limitations. Maximum allowable may change from time to time subject to
notice requirements of applicable law and regulations and prevailing provider agreement.
CPT codes are copyright by the American Medical Association. Additional provider
information is available on the website at www.bcbsnm.com.

.3 Reimbursement for Specific Services

Durable medical equipment (DME) services - Fees for most DME services are updated
annually based on a percentage of the Medicare flat fees, available on the CMS website.
Correct pricing for DME equipment requires use of modifiers for rental (RR), used
purchase (UE), new purchase (NU), and less than a full month rental (KR).

Clinical laboratory services - Fees for most clinical laboratory services are updated
annually based on a percentage of the Medicare flat fees, available on the CMS website.


http://www.bcbsnm.com/
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Immunizations or injectable drugs (J-codes) - Fees for these services are established
based on the BCBSNM Average Sale Price (ASP), which is based on the ASP published
by CMS and are the same for all four networks (PAR, PPO, HMO, and POS).

* NOTE: Pursuant to the New Mexico Vaccine Purchasing Act, NMSA 1978, Section
24-5A-1, et seq. (2015), and Section 7.5.4.9 NMAC (2015), to avoid duplication of
payment, providers must not bill for the cost of, and shall not be reimbursed by
BCBSNM, for vaccines purchased by the New Mexico Department of Health and
administered to insured children covered by a health plan underwritten by
BCBSNM. Providers may, however, submit claims to BCBSNM for the
administration of the vaccines using the appropriate CPT code(s), reimbursement
for which, if any, will be determined by the provider’s participation agreement with
BCBSNM and all other conditions of coverage. Pursuant to notice from BCBSNM,
if any, Participating Providers shall also furnish to BCBSNM any additional
documentation or information, including claims based, necessary for BCBSNM to
comply with the Vaccine Purchasing Act and regulations promulgated thereunder.

The allowable amount is based on the NDC and/or Generic Product Identifier (GPI) when
the provider contract stipulates to do so.

Refer to Section 8, Claims Submission for billing drug codes.

5.2 Anesthesia Guidelines
5.2.1 Overview

Anesthesia procedures are generally reimbursed according to time units for the specific
procedure, plus base units multiplied by the anesthesia conversion factor for that provider.
BCBSNM defines anesthesia time units two ways:

Surgical procedures: One unit for each 15-minute increment, or a part of.

Labor and delivery codes: Vaginal delivery codes are reimbursed one unit per hour up to
16 hours. C-section delivery codes are reimbursed in 15-minute increments.

Base units are the relative value unit assigned by the American Society of
Anesthesiologists (ASA).

An example of this equation is as follows: {{ASA base units) + (time units)} x Anesthesia
Conversion Factor = Allowable.

5.2.2 Consultative, Diagnostic, and Therapeutic Services

Consultative, diagnostic, and therapeutic services, as recognized by the Current
Procedural Terminology (CPT) book, include:

+ Evaluation and management services
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Pain management and nerve blocks
Other codes
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These services are reimbursed according to the BCBSNM medical and surgical
conversion factors multiplied by the base unit value (which could be the RVU or the ASA
unit value depending on the provider contract) for that specific procedure code.

5.2.3 Physical Status Modifiers and Qualifying Circumstances

Physical Status Modifiers (P3, P4, and P5) and Qualifying Circumstances codes (99100,
99116, 99135, and 99140) will be considered if they are billed with the appropriate codes.

5.3 Pricing Modifiers

Some HCPCS and CPT modifiers have potential pricing impacts. Modifiers can affect
pricing in multiple ways. The table below identifies commonly used modifiers and the
potential pricing impacts. Actual fees are determined by contract criteria for any specific

provider.
Modifier Description Potential Impact
26 Professional Interpretive Service — Used when the procedure | RVU for professional only

has a technical and professional split between the full service

services, when appropriate

TC Technical Component — Used when the procedure has a RVU for technical only
technical and professional split between the full service services, when appropriate
50 Bilateral Surgery — Used when the description of the CPT or 150% of fee
HCPCS codes doesn’t already indicate a bilateral procedure
51 Multiple Surgery 50% of fee
52 Service or procedure that is partially reduced or eliminated 50% of fee
53 Discontinued Procedure 50% of fee
54 Surgical Care Only 75% of fee
55 Post-operative Management Only 12.5% of fee
56 Pre-operative Management Only 12.5% of fee
62 Co-surgery 62.5% of fee
78 Return to OP Room 75% of fee
80 Assistant Surgeon 20% of fee
81 Minimum Assistant Surgeon 20% of fee
82 Assistant Surgeon when qualified resident surgeon not 20% of fee
available
AD Medical Supervision, > four Anesthesia procedures 63% of fee
AS Assistant at surgery service 12% of fee
P3 Patient with severe systemic disease +1 Anes. unit
P4 Patient with severe systemic disease — life-threatening +2 Anes. unit
P5 Patient not expected to survive without operation +3 Anes. unit
NU New DME being purchased Purchase allowable for new
equipment (1)
QK Medically directed two to four concurrent anesthesia 63 % of fee

procedures
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Qx CRNA service with MD medical direction 37% of fee

Qy Medically directed CRNA 63% of fee

RR Rental (DME) Rental allowable/Monthly (2)

KR Rental (DME) Rental allowable/Daily —
required for rentals of less
than a full month (3)

UE Used DME Purchase allowable for used

equipment (1)

(3)

Purchase of equipment can be paid only one time.

Monthly rental is for a full month, regardless of the number of actual days in the

month being billed.

Daily rental is calculated based on 1/30th of the monthly rental x the # of days
the equipment was in the patient’s home. The same calculation applies
regardless of the actual number of days in the month being billed.

5.4 Professional Multiple Surgery Guidelines
5.4.1 Multiple Procedures, Same Operative Session

Standard consideration for multiple procedures (modifier 51) performed during the same
operative session allows for an eligible amount of 100% of the provider’s allowance for the
procedure with highest allowance. Secondary and tertiary procedures appropriate for
application of multiple surgery pricing (see note below) are allowed at 50% of the
allowance for the procedure.

5.4.2 Bilateral Procedures

Standard consideration for bilateral procedures (modifier 50) allows for an eligible amount
of 150% of the provider’s allowance for both sides (100% for the first side and 50% for the
second). The multiple surgery guidelines apply when multiple related and unrelated
services are billed during the same operative session in addition to bilateral procedures.

Important Note: Surgical procedures defined by the American Medical Association as
Modifier 51 exempt or an “add-on” code are not subject to the above Multiple Surgery
Pricing Guidelines.
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5.5 Member Share — Copay, Coinsurance, and
Deductibles
5.5.1 Member Share

Providers contracted with BCBSNM must collect member share. It should be collected at
the time the service is provided. Check the member’s ID card for the proper member share
amount to collect. If you are unaware of the status of the deductible, collect 10 percent of
the service being provided. You may have to refund the member when the Provider
Claims Summary arrives, and you can determine the exact member share. Member share
is inclusive of State gross receipts tax, if applicable.

5.5.2 Office Member Share

An office member share is usually required for all office visits for which your office would
ordinarily generate a charge, including blood pressure checks, educational sessions with a
nutritionist, physical therapy, etc. If a charge is not generated for a visit, no member share
should be collected.

Do not collect an office member share for non-surgical diagnostic procedures when there
are no other office visit charges associated with those procedures. This includes lab, X-
rays, mammograms, audiograms, and EKGs.

5.5.3 Third-Party Premium Payments

Premium payments for individual plans are a personal expense to be paid for directly by
individual and family plan subscribers. In compliance with Federal guidance, BCBSNM
will accept third-party payment for premium directly from the following entities:

(1) the Ryan White HIV/AIDS Program under title XXVI of the Public Health Service Act;
(2) Indian tribes, tribal organizations or urban Indian organizations; and (3) state and
federal Government programs.

BCBSNM may choose, in its sole discretion, to allow payments from not-for-profit
foundations, provided those foundations meet nondiscrimination requirements and pay
premiums for the full policy year for each of the covered persons at issue. Except as
otherwise provided above, third-party entities, including hospitals and other health care
providers, shall not pay BCBSNM directly for any or all of an enrollee's premium.

5.5.4 Behavioral Health Cost Share

Notwithstanding the foregoing, effective January 1, 2022, in-network providers should not
collect “cost sharing” from certain members for “behavioral health services” to the extent
required by and defined in Senate Bill 317 (2021) as codified in the New Mexico Insurance
Code and clarified by OSI Bulletin 2021-009 and OSI Notice (January 14, 2022), as the
foregoing may be later amended or recompiled.
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5.6 Attachments

Fee Schedule Request Form



https://www.bcbsnm.com/docs/provider/nm/fee_schedule.pdf
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6 — FACILITY AND ANCILLARY PROVIDERS

Overview

A facility provider is an alcohol or drug treatment center, day surgery center, home health
care, hospice, home infusion agency, skilled nursing facility, hospital, or other facility that
is licensed or certified to perform designated, covered health care services by the state or
jurisdiction where services are provided.

An ancillary provider is a supplier of health care related equipment or services such as
durable medical equipment (DME), prosthetics, orthotics, drugs, medical supplies, etc.
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6.1 Facility and Ancillary Responsibilities

6.1.1 Network Hospitals

6.1

BCBSNM members must select a hospital within the network of contracted BCBSNM
facilities unless they have prior authorization from the Medical Director or his/her
designee, or unless their plan allows their use of non-contracted services (usually at
his/her out-of-pocket expense). BCBSNM members using network hospitals will receive a
higher benefit level than they would if services were rendered in an out-of-network

.2 Responsibilities

For BCBSNM members, facility and ancillary providers must:

Participate in preadmission review processing for prior authorization.

Participate in claims review for determination of medical necessity.

Participate in length-of-stay monitoring and control.

Assist in proper prior authorization processing for hospital services.

Participate in utilization review, including responding to requests for information
from BCBSNM personnel.

Participate in peer review.

Participate in quality improvement activities and efforts to systematically improve
patient safety.

Participate in facility credentialing activities.

Comply with the BCBSNM member complaint and grievance procedure.

Submit other insurance information to BCBSNM.

Notify BCBSNM with new facility locations to initiate credentialing for network
participation (each participation contract should be reviewed to determine if the
new location(s) is/are included)

Notify BCBSNM immediately of change in accreditation or licensing status or of
federal sanctions.

Use providers in the BCBSNM network that supports the Member’s plan,
including without limitation specialists, ancillary providers, hospitals, pharmacies,
laboratories, radiologists, and behavioral health professionals and physicians.
This means, for example, that a facility provider who or which participates with
BCBSNM is required to send BCBSNM Members’ samples, images, and studies
to, and admit, transfer to, or refer BCBSNM Members to, another professional
provider, facility or ancillary provider who or which also participates with
BCBSNM, except in emergencies or as may otherwise be required by applicable
law and/or as prior authorized by BCBSNM.

Comply with BCBSNM Quality Management and Improvement (QMI) and
Utilization Management (UM) requirements.
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+ Collect only deductible, coinsurance (based on contract allowable), and specified
copayments from BCBSNM members for office visits, and charges for non-
covered services.

»  Submit professional claims on CMS-1500 forms and facility claims on the UB-04
form (see Section 8, Claims Submission).

+ Obtain a referral from the PCP for any service that requires prior authorization
before services are rendered (see Section 10, Prior authorization).

»  Submit encounter and claims information accurately and timely (see Section 8,
Claims Submission).

* Maintain confidentiality of all member records.

* Maintain medical records for members following regulatory guidelines (see
Medical Record Documentation Standards at bcbsnm.com/provider).

* Follow all state regulations, such as Health Department reporting requirements.

* Notify BCBSNM of changes to provider information as defined in Section 4,
Professional Provider Responsibilities.

«  Comply with BlueCard® requirements as set forth in the BlueCard Program
Provider Manual, included in this Provider Reference Manual.

+ If participating as a Blue Cross Community Centennial provider, comply with the
requirements set forth in the Blue Cross Community Centennial Section.

+ Comply with appropriate professional standards and licensure requirements.

6.1.3 Interpreter Services

Contracted providers are expected to provide an interpreter for limited English Proficient
(LEP) individuals and interpretative services for patients who qualify under the Americans
with Disabilities Act (ADA). Providers need to arrange for the service using an interpreter
service of their choice. Additional information regarding interpretative services can be
found under Tools on the Provider portal of BCBSNM'’s website. Once the service is
provided, the provider may submit an invoice for reimbursement to:

Provider Servicing
PO Box 23151
Waco, TX 76702

If you have any questions, please call 817-826-8343.

6.1.4 Provider Directory and Contact Information

Contracted facility and ancillary providers are required to submit and maintain correct
provider directory and contact information as outlined in this section of the Provider
Reference Manual. In accordance with various regulatory requirements, BCBSNM will
regularly validate applicable data for the facility and ancillary providers listed in our
provider directories including, but not limited to:

o National Provider Identifier (NPI)
o Office location(s)


https://www.bcbsnm.com/provider/standards/index.html
https://www.bcbsnm.com/forms/provider/update_info.html
https://www.bcbsnm.com/docs/provider/nm/bluecard_manual.pdf
https://www.bcbsnm.com/docs/provider/nm/bluecard_manual.pdf
https://www.bcbsnm.com/docs/provider/nm/centennial-care-prm.pdf
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Business phone number
Email address*

Website URL (if applicable)
Hours of operation

*An email address is a single, regularly-monitored email address will not be listed in the
directory but is provided and maintained by the contracted Medical Services Entity.
Medical Services Entity’s provision and BCBSNM’s use of such email address for any
business communications does not absolve Medical Services Entity of monitoring other
means of communications between the parties, including, without limitation, postings and
updates available through www.bcbsnm.com or communications sent to other email
addresses in use by the parties, by fax, by U.S. Mail, or by overnight courier or hand-
delivery. This email address will not be listed in the provider directory.

BCBSNM is required to verify data for our provider directory. In addition to, and without
waiving, Providers’ obligation to update their information on file with BCBSNM as required
elsewhere in this PRM, Providers must also satisfactorily respond to provider directory
data validation requests within 90 days of the date of the request. If a provider’s data
cannot be verified 180 days after the last verification date, the provider’'s information shall
be suppressed from the online provider directory. If the provider's data is later verified, the
provider may be added back into the directory. BCBSNM may also terminate a provider’s
contract for cause based on the failure to maintain updated information with BCBSNM as
required elsewhere in this PRM or repeated failures to timely verify or update required
provider directory information, all further rights and remedies reserved.

6.2 Facility and Ancillary Reimbursement

6.2.1 Diagnosis Related Groups

The most common method of reimbursing inpatient care at hospitals is through Diagnosis
Related Groups (DRGs). DRGs are a system of classification for inpatient hospital
services based on principal diagnosis, secondary diagnosis, surgical procedures, age,
sex, and presence of complications. DRGs are considered a fixed-fee arrangement for
services rendered under a defined length of stay. Reimbursement under the DRG
methodology can be altered based upon lower- or higher-than-usual lengths of stay.

Present on Admission (Section 6.5.3, below) indicator must be completed for each
diagnosis code submitted on the claim.

6.2.2 Fixed-Fee Arrangements

Fixed-fee arrangements reflect a negotiated rate for services rendered in which the
provider assumes a degree of financial risk or gain. Different fixed-fee arrangements
include: inpatient hospital per diems, inpatient hospital case rates, outpatient case rates,


http://www.bcbsnm.com/
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and outpatient maximum allowable fee schedules. The Resource Based Relative Value
Scale (RBRVS) based fee schedule and DRG hospital rates are fixed-fee arrangements.

Note: For further information on RBRVS, see Section 5, Professional Provider
Reimbursement.

6.2.3 Maximum Per Diem

Most home health care, hospice, or home infusion agencies, as well as skilled nursing
facilities, are reimbursed billed charges up to the per diems as defined by the services
rendered. Per diems are inclusive of all services and supplies based on the type of
provider. Inclusive services are defined in the facility provider's Medical Services Entity
Agreement.

6.2.4 Emergency Services

Acute general hospitals are reimbursed for emergency services provided in compliance of
federal mandates, such as the “anti-dumping” law in the Omnibus Reconciliation act of
1989, P.L. (101-239) and 42 U.S.C. Section 1395dd. (1867 of the Social Security Act).

6.3 Member Share — Copay, Coinsurance, and
Deductibles

6.3.1 Collecting Member Share

Facility and ancillary providers are required to collect member share at the time the service
is provided. Check the member’s ID card for the proper member share amount to collect. If
you are unaware of the status of the deductible, collect 10 percent of the service being
provided. You may have to refund the member after the Provider Claims Summary (PCS)
arrives and you can determine the exact member share. Member share is inclusive of
State gross receipts tax.

Note: Please see FEP’s section for Copay information.
6.3.2 Emergency and Urgent Care Member Share

The emergency care member share is collected by the emergency room at an acute care
hospital.

The urgent care member share is collected when a member is seen at an urgent care
center. Check the member share amount on the member’s ID card.

See Section 10, Prior authorization for additional information on emergency and urgent
care services.
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6.3.3 Inpatient Hospital Member Share

The inpatient hospital member share is collected by the hospital for an inpatient
admission.

The inpatient surgery member share is collected by the hospital where inpatient surgery is
perf